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purchased after June 30, 1949, in addition to the face tax value
of the stamps so purchased, a sum equal to ten percent of the
face tax value of the stamps so purchased. On and after July
1, 1949, all stamps sold by the state treasurer shall have a tax
value which is ten percent greater than their face tax value.
This subdivision shall be effective as of July 1, 1949, and shall
expire on June 30, 1959, except as to the collection of taxes
theretofore levied thereunder and unpaid. The.increases in
the several rates of taxation levied by this subdivision on the
sale, either directly or indirectly, of fermented malt beverages
other than for shipment in interstate or foreign commerce
shall hereafter be known as the surtax on fermented malt
beverages. The proceeds of the surtax imposed by this subdi-
vigion are pledged to the payment of the bonds authorized by
Laws 1949, Chapter 642, and the surtax shall not be reduced
below ten percent of the respective rates as they are now fixed
by law on the sale, either directly or indirectly, of fermented
malt beverages other than for shipment in interstate or for-
eign commerce. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision
2, the proceeds of the surtax imposed by this subdivision shall
be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the veterans
compensation fund.

Approved May 2, 1957,

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 2—H. F. No. 2
[Not Coded]

An act relating to public buildings of the state of Minne-
sota; authorizing the construction, alteration, repair and re-
habilitation of said buildings; the acquisition by gift, pur-
chase, or condemnation of certain real property therefor; the
equipping and replacement of equipment of certain of said
buildings; appropriating and reappropriating money therefor,
including necessary expenses from the Minnesota staie build-
ing fund, levying a tax to provide funds therefor, including a
taz on homesteads, notwithstanding the provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes 1958, Section 278.18, Subdivigions ¢ and 7; and
authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebiedness and
providing for the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. . Section 1. Subject to the provisions of this act, there
is hereby appropriated from the Minnesota state building fund
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in the state treasury, for the purposes hereinafter stated, the

sums of money herein set forth and so much thereof as may

be necessary :

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the Commissioner of Ad-
ministration to be expended for the purposes and in accord-

ance with the provisions of this act:
Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital:

(1) For the construction of superintend-
ent’s residence and garage

(2) For the construction of one (1) garage
for existing staff residence -

{(3) For rehabilitating Cottages 1 through
9, to include fire escapes, fire exit doors and deten-
tion screens, supplementing appropriations made
by Laws 1955, Chapter 856, Section 2, Subdivi-
sion 4 (1) °

(4) For final plans and specifications for
five-hundred (500) bed addition, including two (2)
dormitories, an infirmary, and cafeteria ................

(5) For installing new well, pump, hous-
ing, piping and necessary electrical work ................

(6) For installing atorm sewer from Burns
Building to river and bring roof drain leaders on
Burns Building down to one peint to connect with
storm sewer .

(7) For replacing the interior boiler fur-
nace walls on two (2) old beilers, major overhaul
repairs of steam turbines in power plant, installing
ventilating units in Burns Memorial Building—
north and south ward utensil sterilizer rooms, in-
stalling ventilator units in Miller Memorial Build-
ing—men’s and women’s ward utensil sterilizer
rooms, for. shelving and rearranging power plant
stock room, roofing on north garage, converting
north end of south garage into housing for state-
owned vehicles

(8) For grading and installing bituminous
surfacing on parking area

(9) For replacing auditorium floor — ter-
razzo floor .

Subd. 8. At Fergus Falls State Hospital

28,000

/
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8,600 v

6,000 ¥
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(1) For construction of two (2) staff resi.

dénces and garages .. . . 38,000

(2) For constructlon and equ1pp1ng of
geriatric activation wing eeemeaeammeeermmaaamanommnne - 164,600
(3) For rehabilitating wards ..... ... 170,400

(4) TFor installing two (2) elevators in
J Main BUilding oo ooeooooeemeereosroeceersres e 65,400
{6) For replacing windows ... 89,250

(6) For remodelmg and equipment for fire
protection ... ... .. - 35,000

(7) For resurfacmg and blacktoppmg
roads and parking areas; replacing and maintain-

ing sidewalks and general maintenance and repair 40,000
(8) For rehabilitating contagious disease
hospital .. 16,500
(9) For rehabilitating receiving hospital.... 7,600
(10} For rehabilitating convalescent hospital 15,200
{11} For rehabilitating intensive treatment 7,300
J {12) For rehabilitating men’s dormitory ...... 6,400
(13) For remodeling slaughter house ......... 13,000
{14) For rehabilitating Memorial Building 5,400

(156} State's contribution for state’s share
of expanded sewage disposal plant to be built at
Fergus Falls. The Commissioner of Administration
shall contract with the City for the state’s share of
the cost of the project oo 87,000

(16) For Boiler Plant Rehabilitation ........... 675,350
Subd. 4. At Hastings State Hospital:
(1) For the construction and equipping of

a new paint shop ... coreeee. 15,769
(2) For the construction of a new ten-stall
garage and repair shop ... 31,200

(8) For completing power house plpe lines
and related equipment ... s e 930,000

(4) For installing wiring on Cottages 1, 2,
6, T, B and 9 . eeeaes 30,000
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(6) = For replacing wooden floors in cot-
tages and west wing of Main Bmldmg, replacing
nine hundred (900) screens and nine hundred
(900) windows . )

{(6) TFor storm sewer pipe at power house
(7) For addition to laundry ...

(8) For replacing locks on two (2) cottages,
repointing masonry on Cottage 7, new sidewalks
for cottages 1 to 8, repairing chimney on superin-
tendents’ home ...

(9) For fire escapes for Cottages 2 and 5

(10) For compressor and evaporators for
refrigerator . - -

(11} For completing basement area of new
addition to employees’ dormitory .

Subd. 5. At Moose Lake State Hospital:

{1) For the construction of two (2) staft
residences

(2) For the construction and equipping of
& maintenance building ...,

(3) For the construction and equlppmg of
a new paint shop ... ceencen

(4) For remodeling to prowde dining
rooms, bathing and day room lpace for four hun-
dred (400) patients ... . S ;

(6) For addition to laundry

(6) For reroofing two (2) dairy barn addi-
tions, service building, part of administration
building, cottages 2 and 4 ..o,

(7)  For brick refractory and labor on #1,
#2, #3, and #4 boilers ...

(8) For rearranging kitchen ........cooeeeee..

(9) For tuck pointing and caulking of ex-
terior masonry walls and completlon of repairs
to two (2) silos .

(10) For complete set of stator coils for 700
K.W. generators
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Subd. 6. At Rochester State Hospital:

(1) For the construction and equipping of
a continuous treatment building

(2) For temporary rehabilitation of the fol-
lowing items: old Administration Building, “A"
wards east, “B"” wards east, replacing wooden
floors on “A” wards west, “B” and “C” wards west,
“D” wards west, floors in Occupational Therapy
department

(3) For repairing old receiving ward ........
{(4) For repairing nurses’ home, west .......
(6) For repairing nurses’ home, east ..........

(6) Out of the unexpended balance of the
moneys appropriated by La.ws 1947, Chapter 636,
Section 1, Subdivision 2, and supplemented by
Laws 1949 Chapter 742, Section 12, Subdivision
12 for reconstructmn, betterment and equipmen
at the Rochester State Hospital, the sum of $15,00 00
thereof is hereby reapproprlated to the Commls-
sioner of Administration for relocating a sewer
line from the slaughter house, the installation of a
liner in Well #1 and a chlorinator. ....................

Subd. 7. At St. Peter State Hospital:

(1) For final plans and specifications for
a continuous treatment building .......... oo

{(2) For the construction and equlppmg' of
a new laundry building

{3) For remodeling Main Buﬂdmg ............

{(4) For separate sanitary and surface sew-
ers

(6) For tiling floors in Aeylum for the
Dangerous Insane -

N (6) For installing iron removal equipment
S (7)) For tuck pointing

(8) For rehabllltatmg' and repairing leer-
ty Hall ...

{9 For plumbmg and heating in Asylum
for the Dangerous Insane

[Chap.

1,627,767

60,000

31,750
11,880
5,250
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(10) For remodeling toilet rooms in North
and South Flats

(11) For relining three (8) boilers .........__....

(12) For tiling walls in Asylum for the Dan-
gerous Insane

(18)  For repairing cow barn, replacing wall
with chain link fence in Asylum for the Dangerous
Insane, replacing screen, North Flats, rebuilding
front entrance Asylum for the Dangerous Insane,
rebuilding operatmg room .

(14) For converting ammonia plant to Freon

(16) For reshingling roofs .of North and
South Flats

(16) TFor replacing floors in nurses’ home ....

(17) For rewiring building, Asylum for the
Dangerous Insane ..

(18) For rewiring Paychopathic Bulldmg
(19) For rewiring nurses’ home ....................

(20) For replacing sewers in dining rooms
of Detached Wards North and South ........................

(21) For waterproofing Asylum for the Dan-
gerous Insane ..

(22) For installing gas heat in slaughter
house

(283) For repairing guiters on leerty Hall
and North and South Flats

(24) For replacing locks, Psychopathlc
Building

(25) For replacing cell windows at Aaylum

for the Dangerous Insane
(26) For repairing tunnel floors ....................

(27) State’s contribution for state’s share of
expanded sewage disposal plant to be built at St.
Peter. The Commissioner of Administration shall
contract with the City for the state’s share of the
cost of the project .eeeeeeeeeeaeae

(28) For soft water reservoir ........................
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{(29) For completion of conversion to alter-
nating current o
Subd. 8. At Sandstone State Hospital:

(1) For insulating boilers ... ....cccoceo.....

(2) TFor painting nine (9) staff houses and
QATAZES .ooerereieeens ;

~a (3) For cleaning and painting water tank

(4) For repairing root cellar .......ccooeeeme...
Subd. 9. At Willmar State Hospital :

(1) For addition to food service building,
supplementing appropriations made by Laws of
1955, Chapter 856 .

(2) For the construction of one (1) staff
residence ............

(8) For rehabilitating Cottage 4 through 16

(4) For moving surgery and pharmacy to
Cottage 14

(6) For replacing heating system in doc-
tors’ residences to connect to Power plant ...........

(6) TFor replacing coal elevator .....ccceeeeeooo..

(7) For installing deep well and pumz; ........

(8) For conversion from DC to AC; and
survey of heating plant and related systems ............

(9) For installing ladder on coal silo, re-
pairing hog house and demolition of old piggery

(10) Fire escape (2 cottages with bed pa-
AT 11 ) S S

{(11) State’s share of cost of sewage disposal
system to be constructed by the City of Willmar
and for connecting the Willmar State Hospital
thereto. The Commissioner of Administration shall
contract with the city for the state’s share of the
disposal system

Subd. 10. At Minnesota State Sanatorium:

(1) For preparation of plana and specifica-
tions for a new pump house and filtering plant .....

[Chap.

72,000

6,300

6,270
5,260
3,000

450,484

21,800
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5,000
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(2) For the construction of a threecar ga-
rage for staff house .. T

(8) For the demohtlon of recreational hall
and construction of a 80 stall car shed ...................

Salvaged material may be used for construc-
tion of a 80 stall car shed garage with project labor
from funds otherwise appropriated.

(4) For correcting roadways and resurfac-
ing roads .. tevmmeumssanuemeeonn v reeenmmmmmans

(5) For fire protection facilities in “p”
Building

(6) For prehmmary plans for conversion
from DC to ACcurrent ..o

(7) For installing new hot water heating
tanks, replacing sewer tile, sandblasting and paint-
ing water tanks, covering floors, for purchasing
acoustical tile for dining room in “D" .Building
and employees dining room, and installing new
stairway in main dining room

Subd. 11. At Brainerd State School and
Hospital :

(1) For the construction and equipping of
a service building ..l

(2) For the construction and equlppmg of
a male work patient building

{3) For the construction and equipping of
a female work patient building ........ccoeeeoeenneees

{(4) For the construction and equipping of a
patient building ...

(5) For the construction and equipping of
an Administration Hospital Building ..................

(6) VFor installing tunnels ............. ..

(7) For installing sanitary sewer pumpmg
gtation ...

(8) For grading eeeeeemeeeeenenenen

(9) For state’s share of enlarging sewage
disposal plant, City of Brainerd ............ ...

(10) For installing storm water dramnge
BYSERIN e s e e
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3,400
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5,625
5,000

3,200

" 13,840
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935,000
734,000
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375,000
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175,000

225,000

212,000
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(11} For installing water tank and tower ....
(12) For installing sanitary sewer system

o (18) For installing water distribution sys-
m

(14) For roads and parking areas ............
(16) For installing street lighting ................
(16) For installing curbs and gutters ..........
(17)  For installing water pumping station
(18) For landscaping
(19) For installing fences and gates ............
' (20) For installing sidewalks ......o....ooovcmoeee..
(21) For land acquisition ........coeeeeee.

N14 of Sec. 29, T 45, R 80, lying between the
present mental hospital site and the newly laid out
T. H. #218. :

Subd. 12. At Cambridge State School and

Hospital :

(1) For the construction and equipping of
a sewage disposal plant and connecting sewers,
jointly with the Village of Cambridge, supplement-
ing appropriation by Extra Session Laws 1951,
Chapter 8, Sec. 9, and supplementing Laws of 1955,
Chapter 855, Section 7. .

(2) For the construction of two (2) new
staff houses ........

(8) For the construction and equipping of
a new carpenter and paint shop

(4)  For the construction of two (2) garages
for existing staff houses .......ooooecoeeeeceee e

(6) For addition to laundry room ...........

(6) For remodeling Cottages No. 1 through
5 and 7, 8, 11 and 12 eenmnmmseeaeerreeeeesammann

(7) For repairing walls in power house ...

(8) For remodeling infirmary ......ccoeeeenaee

(9) For repairing cracks in the exterior
brickwork of the auditorium ............

[Chap.

. 183,000
145,000

127,000
50,000
25,000
25,000
42,000
38,000
18,000
15,000
15,000

70,800
38,000
70,662

2,400
89,000

43,700
8,400
6,910

6,300
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(10) For repairing smoke stack, installing
new storm sewer, painting fence around grounds

(11) For root cellar

The unexpended balance of the appropriation
made by Laws 1955, Chapter 855, Section 2, Sub-
division 10(2) for ramps and entry-ways for over-
land food service at Cambridge State School and
Hospita] is hereby reappropriated to the Commis-
gioner of Administration for remodeling serving
rooms at such institutions,

Subd. 18. At Faribault State School and
Hospital ;
(1) For building program, supplementary
appropriations made by Laws 1956, Chapter 856....

(2) For the construction and equipping of
a new paint shop

(3) For the construction of two (2) far-

rowing houses

(4) For providing dining room facilities at
Chippewa and Ivy Buildings

(6) For maintaining and fireproofing seven
(7) cottages

(6)  For enlarging Iaundry .....-cceeeecoscnes
(7) For rewiring and replacing fixtures ....

(8) For providing separation rooms at Da-
kota Building

(9) For installing sidewalks .......................
(10) For lining bing in root cellar ................

(11) For installing air equipment in Holly
Building

(12)  For installing air equipment in Osage
Building

(18)  For installing heating and ventilating
equipment in Dakota Building

(14)  For rebuilding storm sewer ._..............
(15) For installing street lighting ...............

(16) For installing heating units at Cedar
and Maple Buildings

1769

b, 772
23,760

1,686,639
25,750
4,000
200,000

140,000
66,000
60,000

46,400

18,480 \/

14,850
14,000
14,000

11,700
9,740
9,680

7,800
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(17) For installing duct work at Service
Building .

(18) For replacing plumbing in Fern Build-
ing, replacing plumbing in Dakota Building, mov-
ing garage, enlarging lumber shed, eliminating
agverload transformers . . ...

Subd. 14, At Ramsey County Preventorium
Annex to Faribault State School and Hospital at
Lake Owasso:

(1) For repairing and maintaining build-
ings during time of occupancy by the state ........_..

(2) For repairs and alterations necessary
to restore buildings to original conditions according
to Lease No. 11017

Subd. 15. At Braille and Sight Saving
School, Faribault, Minnesota:

(1) For the construction and equipping of
a library-museum including steel shelving..........

(2) For replacing two (2) fire escapes at
West Cottage

(3) For replacing one (1) fire escape at
East Cottage ........

(4) For fireproofing inside stairways at
East and West Cottages ..o

(5) For tuckpointing Dow Hall, East and
West Cottages and laundry building, installing
drain area around East and West Cottage founda-
tions, installing plumbing fixtures in East and
West Cottages, painting Dow Hall classrooms, hall-
ways, and employees’ dormitories, enclosing air-
way at Dow Hall .

Subd. 16. At Minnesota School for the Deaf,
Faribault, Minnesota:

(1) For demolition and reconstruction West
Wing of power plant, demolition of smoke stack
and coal bunker including necessary fill and grad-
ing, and for new power plant equipment .............

(2) For replacing roof of Service Building

(3) For remodeling shower room at Tate
Hall .

[Chap.

5,200

14,300

5,000

5,000

169,300
42,000
21,200

32,700

13,980

294,400
16,500

11,000
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(4) For installing fire escapes, north side
of Mott Hall ... eemmenaenas

(6) For redecorating auditorium in school
building .

(6) TFor installing fire escape at school
building, installing fluorescent lighting in school
building, installing new mains and fire hydranis ....

(7) For repa:rmg roof, school bulldlng
L1 100 13 - YO -

Subd. 17. At Gillette State Hospital for
Crippled Children:

(1) For the construction and equipping of
a new service wing ... .

(2) For rewiring and electrical repairs ......
(8) For repairing roofs

(4) For replacing of branch and recirculat-
ing hot and cold water lines

. (8) For replacing wooden fire escapes ......
\s (6) For improving grounds and sidewalks
(7) For repairing school building .............-

(8)  For providing enclosed entrance for old
Main Buildings, installing shower rooms, repairing
West Ward 6, Ward 7, West Central wing, West
wmgs 1,3 and 4, service wing, power house, East
wing surglcal Ward 9, laundry, operating room,
Main Hall first floor, basement halls and tunnels,
and East Central wing, installing water softener

.(9) Employees’ Cafeteria ........coooeeeeeoennne.
Subd. 18. At Owatonna State School:

(1) For the construction and equipping of a
new dormitory building

(2) For repairing and remodeling cottages
and other building

(3) For installing fluorescent lighting ........

(4) For plumbing and heating replace-
ments

(b) TFor replacing steam line ...........ccoeeeee .
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5,660

5,000

9,068

10,000

224,994
10,000
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10,000
9,700
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6,280
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15,000

239,200

50,000
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(6) For glassing-in and heating porches ....
(7)  For repairing staff houses ......o.ccceeeeee
(8) TFor reshingling cottage roofs ..............

(9) State’s ghare of expansion of sewage
disposal system to be constructed by the City of
Owatonna. The Commissioner of Administration
shall contract with the city in regard thereto and
the payment thereof

(10) For demolition of water tower ..............

(11)  For installing fire escape, tuckpointing_

Service Building, weatherstripping windows ........
(12) For electric line and related installation
(13) For the demolition of three (3) cottages

(14) For moving barn — There is hereby
appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund the
sum of $3,000 for the removal of a barn from Trunk
Highway Right of Way. Such removal to be accom-
plished with the funds appropriated.

Subd. 18. At State Reformatory for Women
at Shakopee: '

(1) For the construction of a four stall ga-
rage and maintenance shop ..

(2) For the constructlon and equipping of
a greenhouse which may be built in connection with
a similar project by the Department of Agricul-
ture, Dairy and Food

(8) For repairing Sanford Cottage ............
(4) For repairing Shaw Cottage .............

(8) For installing private entrance to su-
permtendent’l apartment, repairing Mam Build-
ing ...

Subd. 20. At State Reformatory for Men at
St. Cloud:

(1)  For the construction and equipping of
a rehabilitation center, Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 16.32 shall not apply to this item .............

(2) For the construction of a new garage
and razing barn at State Residence #2 ...............

[Chap.

11,400
7,600
6,800

' 78,800
1,000

4,400
85,400
12,160

20,180

8,400
21,116
12,700

1,360

200,000

1,300
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{8) - For the construction of a machine shed

(4) For separating storm sewers from sani-
tary sewers :

{6) For repointing of masonry ..ceeorceeeemee
(6) For replacing windows . ....ccccccereeeee.
(7) For repairing cell locks ....cocevemeeenees
(8) For installing water main to farm ...

" (9) __ For repairing roofs ‘of Service Build-
ing and Hospital

(10) For remodeling hospital building .......
(11) For installing vacuum breakers-..........

{12) For laying terrazo fioors in cell houses
Aand D

(18) For addition to Farm Colony Building
(14) For study to relocate power plant .......

(16) For installing new furnace in Farm
Colony Building, replacing flooring and steel lock-
ers in Farm Colony Building, tiling floors in school
" building, soundproofing music department ...........

(16) Inmate labor may be used for demolish-
ing old stable

(17)  For construction and equipping of sew-
age disposal plant and connect sewer jointly with
the City of St. Cloud.

Of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion made by Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 8,
Section 9, and supplemented by Laws of 1955,
Chapter 856, Section 7, Subdivision 1- thereof,
$86,030 is hereby appropriated to the Commission-
er of Administration for the purpose of reimburs-

ing the City of St. Cloud for the State’s share of .

the cost of the sewage plant and connecting sewer
in said city.

Subd. 21. At State Prison at Stillwater:

{1) For acquisition of land

{2) For construction and equipping of sew-
age disposal plant and connecting sewers, jointly
with the Village of Bayport, supplementing Laws

1768
5,000

37,200
13,800
13,260
18,200

" 8,800

8,300
1,700
7,300

6,600
5,100
3,000

12,600

49,000
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of 1955, Chapter 855, Section 7, Subdivisicn 1, and

Extra Sessions Laws 1951, Chapter 3, Section 9
(3) Forrewiringcellhalls AandB __.........
(4) For reroofing cell houses A and B _.......

(5)  For tuckpointing entire institution in-
cluding the purchase of necessary equipment .......

(6) For repairing auditorium ..........ceceooe...
(7) For installing perimeter lighting ...
(8) For installing outside elevator ...........

(9) For replacing plumbing and heating
system ...

(10)  For reroofing Administration Building

(11) For repairing outside prison walls in-
cluding replacing of brick, drip caps (flashings) on
top of wall, and necessary cement work _____..........

(12) For the completion of screening-in
barred windows ....occeceeceeeeennenns

(13) For the division of Cell Hall D ......._....
(14)  For reroofing auditorium .....................
(15) For repairing farm colony ...

(16) For remodeling main turnkey cage ....

(17)  For acoustical treatment of cells, pro-
viding armed post on administration building, im-
provements to hospital, converting Parole Board
room to visiting room, converting typing room to
Parole Board room, repairing school rooms, re-
pairing large dairy barn, West farm buildings,
horse barn, creamery, heifer barn, installing new
drains in warehouse, repairing West farm in-
mates’ cottage, repairing water tower, repairing
Adminiatration building, Service building, two
(2) silos, chef's residence, Residences 1, 2 and 3,
and inside of greenhouse _.......cooeooeriiereeee

(18) For the construction and equipping of
refrigerated and perishable goods storeroom . ...

. (19)  For power plant completion and rewir-
11118. :nd survey to determine future status of power
piant ... :

[Chap.

130,000

56,680
48,600

18,000
20,000
18,100
18,080

12,360
9,100
7,000

" 8,800
8,800
6,620
5,210
8,000

42,780

70,760

144,900
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Subd. 22. At State Training School for
Boys at Red Wing, including Forestry and Day-
School Camp:

(1) For the construction of a storage shed
(2) For addition to lower reservoir ..........
(3) For repairing nine (9) cottages ..........
(4) For installing of garbage room ............

(6) For mstallmg water and steam lines at
Engineers building at farm

(6) For demolition of smoke stack, replac-
ing windows, insfalling new doors on main en-
trance to Main Building

Subd. 23. At Sauk Centre Home School for
Girls; -

(1) For rehabilitating Villa Cottage ..._._....

(2) For installing detention screens on cot-
tage WINAOWS oo v e

(3) For reroofing school bu:ldmg ................

(4) TFor repairing gutters and installing
new sash at Harland Cottage ... . .. ...

(b) For reroofing and installing new gut-
ters at Stowe Cottage, installing electric locks,
painting exteriors of Van Cleve and Mary Lyon
Cottages, replacmg wooden steps to basement with
steel steps in Harland, Van Cleve, Mary Lyon and
Morse Hall, mstallmg steel fire escapes from third
to second floor in Minnesota, Alcott and Stowe
Cottages, converting horse barn to machine shed

Subd. 24. At Thistledew Forestry Camp:

(1) For the construction of a garage and
maintenance building ;

(2) For moving water tank .......................
(8) For activities building
Subd. 25. At Willow River Forestry Camp:

(1) For the construction and eqmppmg of
permanent camp building .........

(2) For the construction of vehlcle storage
garage and maintenance building ... oo
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18,280
21,500
96,000
12,000

22,000

8,260

11,605

10,000
8,080

7,445

15,330

2,500
5,500
50,000

50,000

19,675
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(8) For installing new well and pump

house : 6,300
(4) For electric wiring, insulation, and floor
in activities building 8,800

" Subd. 26. At St. Croix Forestry Camp; to
be operated by the Youth Conservation Commis-
gion:

(1) For new camp main building, including
well and pressure system 175,000

Subd. 27. At Minnesota Soldiers Home:
(1)  For the construction of a new assembly

hall 260,000
{2) For remodeling Buildings 1, 2, 3, 4, b,
and 8 and including elevator 163,600

. {8) For survey of existing power plant .... . 38,000
. Subd. 28. At Bemidji State Teachers Col-
ege: :

~a= (1)} For land acquisition 30,000
(2) For a Physical Education and Indus-

trial Arts Building - X 1,000,000

(3) For replacing boilers .259,000

(4) For replacing steam lines, utilities and
pedestrian tunnel : 64,47

(6) For completing lighting of athletic field 10,867

(6) For replacing vacuum pump, replacing
electric clocks and alarm system, finishing south
bleachers at athletic field, installing docks and
aprons for boat house, replacing concrete slab—
coal bin, installing new entry and sign, relocating
existing wood barracks and landscaping at Labo-

ratory School - 21,390
" Subd. 29. At Mankaté State Teachers
College:
(1) For land acquisition .... ; 380,000
(2) For the construction and equipping of a
laboratory school 1,470,060

(8) For completion and extension of Science
and Arts Building - 1,387,000
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(4) For completion of Physical Education
Building _ y
(6) For installing lighting system .......
(6) For miscellaneous repairs ...

(7) For installing door com:rols in Science
and Arts Building

(8) Power Plant Survey ..coeeeeeeeee
. Subd. 30. At Moorhead State Teachers Col-
ege:

(1) For addition to Weld Hall, supplement-
é%% appropriations made by Laws of 1955 Chapter

(2) For land acquisition
(3) For complete plans and speclﬁcatmns
for a Science and Industrial Arts Building ..........

(4) For the Construction and equipping of
a Field House, Auditorium, Stadmm and Physical
Education Bulldmg e stemameeaeeee e

(6) For the constructlon a.nd equipping of
a library building

(6) For the construction of a heating plant
and equipment ... .. .. ...

(7) For constructing parking areas, grad-
ing and blacktopping :

(8) For constructing of a concrete drive to
Ballard Hall

(9) For engineering study of power plant
needs :

(10) For replacing underground water lines,
repairing and replacing sidewalks and curbing....

(11) For replacing present lighting with
fluorescent lighting

(12) TFor reroofing the main gymnasium of
the Physical Education Building. and repaira to
roof of small gymnasium

(18) For relocation of Athletic Field ............

: Subd. 81. At St. Cloud State Teachers Col-
ege: .
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456,600
44,000
48,600

7,800
3,000

60,235
250,000

71,400

1,462,500

906,000
660,000

28,669

7,644
8,000
7,942

9,680

5,792
150,000 v~
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(1) For land acquisition ......ccceeomoeraeuneees

(2) For the construction and equipping of a
Science and Mathematics building ........-..

(8) For painting interior of Stewart Hall

(4) For repairing swimming pool and
showers in Eastman -

{(8) For converting Riverview Bu:ldmg to
general class and office use, installing new coal
chutes in heating plant, connecting Whitney House
with central heating plant, correcting erosion on
campus area facing First Avenue between 9th and
10th Streets, repointing front of Stewart Hall, re-
roofmg Riverview Building, replastering ce:lmg in
swimming pool in Eastman, tuckpointing retaining
wall along 1st Avenue, installing curbing along 1st
Avenue, installing sidewalk along 1lst Avenue .

(6) Power Plant Survey .o

. Subd. 32. At Winona State Teachers Col-
ege:

(1) For land acquisition for Fine Arts and
Physieal Science Building ; for Applied Arts Build-
ing; and for new playing field ... ...

(2) Power Plant Survey ...
(8) For library addition
(4) For rehabilitation of Phelps Hall ........
(6) For completing Somson Hall project ...
For equipping Phelps campus school

(6)
addition ..
{7) For flood lights for playing field ............
(8) For resurfacing and sodding playing

field

(9) For addition of officers for faculty in
clagsrooma ............ .

Subd. 83. At Capitol Group of Buildings:

(1) For addition to new State Office Build-
ing supplementing appropriations made by Laws
of 1956, Chapter 865

(2) For land acquisifion

[Chap.
500,000

1,412,000
22,000

7,900

17,0568
3,000

582,000
3,000
174,440
218,000
23,000

20,000
19,250

9,350

7,000

4,005,158
807,700
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For the acquisition of Lots one (1), two (2),
three (8), four (4), five (6), and six (6), (ex-
cept those parts of said lots taken for the widen-
ing of University Avenue and also for the widening
of Cedar Street) also lots fourteen (14), fifteen
(15), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18)
and nineteen (19), (except that part of said lot
fourteen (14) taken for the widening of Cedar
Street) all in block four (4) Brewster’s addifion
to St. Paul; also Lot 7, Block 1, Whitneys Subdi-
vision of Brewsters addition to the City of St. Paul
~—bhoth according to the plat thereof on file and on
record in the office of the register of deeds in and
for said county, and the real estate immediately
east of the State Capitol Building.

(8) There is hereby appropriated to the
Commigsioner of Administration the sum of $200,-
000 for the acquisition of a site for a parking area
for the new Highway Department Central Office
Building.

This appropriation is payable from the Trunk
Highway Fund.

(4) For the installation in the House and
Senate Chambers of a new public address sysiem
and a new and adequate ventilating system and
the remodeling of such portions of the State Cap-
itol a8 may be required to provide the legislature
with adequate committee, conference, and office
rooms properly ventilated, air-conditioned and
lighted, provided such remodeling to be done
with the advice and consultation of a committee
of 6 legislators, 3 to be selected by the Speaker
of the House and 3 by the Senate Committee on
Committees . ) -

(6) For cleaning and decorating over east
and west main stairs of Capitol inside ... ...

(6) For new deck on north wing of Cap-,
itol roof

(7)  For general repairs to Historical Build-

ing

(8) For replacing and insulating Capitol
terraces, northeast side . .

(9) For replacing book stack windows with
glass blogk and ventilators, Historical Building....

1769

150,000
30,000
27,600
22,832
15,000

7,210
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(10) Yor replacing power house windows

with glass blocks 6,180
(11) For installing kool-shade screens on

all windows on south side of Capitol Building........ 2,600
(12) For cleaning Capitol dome ... ... 5,000

Subd. 34. At Children’s Treatment Center:

The unexpended and unencumbered balances
of the moneys appropriated for a Children’s Cen-
ter by Laws 19538, Chapter 768, Section 10, and
reappropriated to the commissioner of administra-
tion by Laws 1955, Chapter 855, Section 6, are
hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of ad-
ministration for the following purposes:

The acquisition of site and preparation of final
plans and specifications for a psychiatric hospital,
a reception and diagnostic center and a Children's
Center on the basis of individual facilities or a
combination of facilities or a centralized facility to
léz known as.the Minnesota Residential Treatment

nter,

Sec. 3. To the State Teachers College Board 58,424
As a grant to be used in completing the food serv-
ice building at the Bemidji State Teachers College,
payable upon passage of thia act to the said State
Teachers College Board pursuant to Laws 1956,
Chapter 716.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. To the Commis-
gioper of Conservation to be expended for the
purposes and in accordance with the provisions
of this act at the respective atate parks ._............ 254,000

(1) For combination campground
buildings (toilet, laundry, showera) com-
plete to water and sewer at Scenit_: and

Buffalo River State Parks ......ccc....loccen.. $ 36,000
(2) For combination picnic ground
building, Itasca State Park ....................... 55,000

(3) For barracks, Sibley State
Park (8), Whitewater State Park (4)... 44,000

{(4) For central latrine and wash-
house, Sibley State Park .......ccooeeoveerreenn 18,000

{6) For modern toilets complete to
sewage disposal, Nerstrand Woods _...... 18,000



2] OF MINNESOTA FOR 19567 1771

(6) For employee housing and of-
fices at William O’Brien State Park ........ 18,000

(7) For adding planned second
floor to winter sports shelter at Fort
Ridgely 15,000

(8) For providing supplemental
sewage treatment and collection at Scenic
and Itasca State Parks 13,000

(3) For rebuilding, improving or
providing electric power distribution and
telephone systems at St. Croix and Hel-

mer Myre State Parks ... . 18,000
(10) For swimming pool at St.

Croix Head of the Rapids Camp ............ 10,000

(11) For providing supplemental
wells and water storage, Scenic State
Park, Sibley, and Itasca (2) ................ 6,000

(12) YFor providing supplemental
road system, parking areas and landscape
grading at Sibley, Whitewater and Itasca

State Parks 6,000
(13)  For restoration of old well and
foundation at Brown House .._...._......... 2,000

Sec. 5. Subdivision1l. To the Ad-
jutant General which may be used with
funds made available for armory con- -
struction and maintenance: ... . ... 44,811

(1) For repairing armory
at Redwood Falls 1,625

(2) For repairing armory
at Jackson ... 3,750

(8) For repairing armory
at Madison ... 3,750

‘(4) For repairing armory
at Milaca 4,000

(b) For repairing armory
at Duluth 6,250

{(6) For repairing armory
at Stillwater . ;

6,000
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(7) For repairing armory
at White Bear Lake eeenemee 1,600

(8) For repairing armory
at Alexandria -

(9) For repairing armory
at Crookston ... .. e, 1,750

(10) For repairing armory
at Northfield . 3,375

{(11) For repairing armory
at Red Wing 1,250

(12) For repairing armory
at Princeton .....eeeeeeeeecevrree e eeees 1,876

{13) For repairing armory
at Brainerd 1,260

(14) For architects and
engineers fees .-

Sec. 6, Subdivision 1. To the Re-
gents of the University of Minnesota
to be expended for the purposes and in
accordance with the provisions of this
act: ........

Subd. 2. At the University, Min-
neapolis Campus:

(1) For addition to Biological-
Medical-Dental Library, supplementing
appropriations made by Laws of 1965,
Chapter 865 .. 432,000

(2) Forland needs:

For instruction: 7 city blocks or so
much thereof immediately adjacent to

6,900

2,536

16,630,618

present Minneapolis Campus ................... 1,500,000
For Medical School: 0.4 city blocks
in present medical school area................. 121,968

For Housing: all of Block 47 bound-
ed by Walut, Oak, Essex and Fulton
Streets, 2.5 acres .. 490,050

{(8) For the construction of a
building for Architecture and Engineer-
ing overflow 1,908,000
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(4) For bujlding in corner be-
tween Jackson Hall and Owre Hall for
College of Medical Sciences and Den-

tistry __.. . 720,000
(5) For housing and food service
needs .. _..oreereeeees 568,600

(6) For general rehabilitation, ex-
pansion and remodeling of fourth floor

of Millard Hall 560,000
(7) For remodeling and equlp-

ment for hospital 400,000
(8) For general rehabilitation of

Burton Hall 235,000
(99 For completmg School of

Mines Engineering Wing ........cccoceeceeeeee 200,000
(10) For general rehabilitation of

Chemistry, phase two 200,000

(11) For general rehabilitation of
Appleby Hall for use by Pharmacy De-
partment ... ... 208,000

(12) For general rehabilitation and
remodeling for new use of Jackson Hall 199,000

(13) For.rehabilitation of Library
including completion of sub-basement and

fourth floor . 176,600
(14) For the construction of a cold

storage plant 766,000
(15) For additional floor in Burton

Hall for College of Education ................. 144,000
(16) For rehabilitation of Lyon

Laboratories completion of basement... 90,000

Subd. 3. At the University, St.
Paul campus:

(1) For the construction and
equipping of a Research and Diagnostic
Laboratory for Veterinary Medicine ... 600,000

(2) For construction of a Forest
Products Building. The Board of Regents
are hereby requested to make a study
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of the feasibility of moving the school
of Forestry to the Duluth Branch and
to report their findings to the 1959 Ses-

sion of the Legislature - 360,000
(8) For the construction of Horti-

cultural] Greenhouses 100,000
(4) For the construction of a Plant

Science Field Building 100,000
(6) For the construction of mar-

ried student housing units for 120...... 300,000
(6) For providing dining facil-

ities _ eveeeeess 100,000
(7) For installing new heating

tunnels including piping ..eoeereeereee 330,000
(8) For general rehabilitation of

Coffey Hall 114,000
(9) For general rehabilitation

Haecker Hall 91,000
(10) For general rehabilitation of

Green Hall 63,000

(11) For completing Soils Building 100,000

(12) For completing Dairy Build-

ing 1,000,000

(13) TFor completing Veterinary
Building 100,000

(14) PFor plans and specifications
for a crop research laboratory building 50,000

Subd. 4. At the University, Duluth
Branch:
(1) For the consgtruction of the
mian entrance and 8 level corridor be-
tween the new gallery and the Human-
ities Building to unite buildings .............. 150,000

(2) For the construction and
equipping of a Social Science Building.... 800,000

(8) VFor the construction and
equipping of one (1) dormitory .......... 126,000

_(4) For installing heating plant,
initial phase, no tunnels 600,000

[Chap.
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... (b) _For the completion of Human-
ities Building X

(6) For the completion of Science
Building addition

Subd. 6. At the Northwest School
and Experiment Station at Crookston:

(1) For the -construction and
equipping of a new classroom building

(2) For the construction of a hog
house

(3) For the construction of seed
storage facilities .....ccooooomiemeieieeeeee.

(4) For the construction of a pole
barn for beef cattle

{6) For the construction of a.tur-

key pole DAYD ..o )

(6) For rehabilitating Robertson
Hall :

(7)  For stabilizing building struc-
tures :
(8) For rehabilitating five (5)
staff homes, one (1) duplex, one (1) four-
plex and one (1) farm house ....................

(9) For providing horticulture
field workroom and storage .......ceeeeeeeeeee.

Subd. 6. At the Experiment Sta-
tion at Cloguet: :

(1) For the construction of camp
director’'s residence

(2) For the construction of two
(2) student cabins .....

Subd. 7. At the Agricultural Ex-
periment Station at Rosemount :

(1) For the construction of of-
fice and auditorium .

(2) For the constructon of a beef

170,000

105,000

300,0.00
20,000
12,000

6,000
4,000
146,000

100,000

60,000

6,000

8,000

4,000

" 20,000

cattle barn and feed StOTAEE ...........e.., - 10,000
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(3) For 1mprovmg electrical serv-
ice eanememeemmmmeemremmnmmemepmemtsememeesseare .. 10,000

{(4) For msta]hng fire protection
and water supply system 36,000

Subd. 8. At the North Central
School and Experiment Station Institute
of Agriculture at Grand Rapids:

(1) For addition to dairy barn ... 5,500
(2) For installing sanitary sewers 55,000

Subd. 9. At the Fruit Breeding
Plant at Excelsior:

(1) For the construction of lath
propagating house ............coorreeinne. 1,000

N (2) Foroiling roads ......coccevn.n. 5,000

Subd. 10. At the Northeast Ex—
periment Station at Duluth:

(1) For the construction of a hog

house . oo 20,000
(2) For the construction of a hen
house ........ . . 5,000

Subd. 11, At the Southern School
and Experiment Station at Waseca, Min-
nesota:

(1) For the construction and
equipping of a Physical Education Build-
517 450,000

(2) Yor the construction of feed
grinding and storage facilities ............. 20,000

(8) For the construction of a ma-
chine shed _...... eeeenee 10,000

Subd. 12. At the West Central
School and Experiment Station at Mor-
ris:

(1) PFor the construction and
equipping of an Administration Building, ’
Library and Auditorivm .. ... ... ... 300,000

(2) For the construction of Agri-
cultural Engineering Shops ...oeeceeeneeee 50,000
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(8) For the construction of a ma-
chine shed and repair shop .....cocoeeeeees 16,000

The Regents of the University of Minnesota are hereby
designated the state agency empowered to accept any and all
moneys provided for or made available to this state by the
United States of America or any department or agency
thereof for the construction and equipping of any building
for University or college purposes in accordance }vith the
provisions of federal law and any rules or regulations pro-
mulgated thereunder and are further authorized to do any
and all things required of this state by such federal law and
the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder in order
to obtain such federal moneys.

See, 7. Lands or sites for public buildings, the acquisi-
tion of which is included in the appropriations made by this
act, may be acquired by gift, purchase or condemnation pro-
ceedings by the Regents of the University in case of lands
for the University and by the Commissioner of Administration
in the case of other lands. If any of such lands are acquired
by condemnation proceedings, such proceeding shall be under-
taken pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 19568, Chapter 117, and
any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 8  Subdivision 1. Execept as otherwise provided
in this section, upon the final completion of any project enu-
merated in Section 2, subdivisions 2 through 27, the Commis-
gsioner of Administration may transfer any unexpended funds
in said project account to any other project therein enumer-
ated, if additional funds are needed therefor.

Subd. 2. Except as otherwige provided in this section,
upon the final completion of any project enumerated in Seec-
tion 2, subdivisions 28 through 32, the Commissioner of Ad-
ministration may transfer any unexpended funds in said proj-

ect account to any other project therein enumerated, if
additional funds are needed therefor.

Subd. 8. Except as otherwise provided in this section,
upon the final completion of any project enumerated in Sec-
tion 2, subdivision 33, the Commissioner of Administration
may transfer any unexpended funds in said projeet account
to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 4. No moneys may be transferred either to or
from any project for land acquisition.

Subd. 5. The Commissioner of Administration shall
report to the Legislative Buildings Commission from time to
time relating to transfers of money made under this section.
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Sec. 9. Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise provided
in this section, upon the final completion of any project enu-
merated in Section 4, the Commisgioner of Conservation may
transfer any unexpended funds in such project account to
any other project therein enumerated, if additional funds are
needed therefor. No moneys may be transferred either to or
from any project for land acquisition.

Subd. 2. The Commissioner of Conservation shall re-
port to the Legislative Buildings Commission from time to
time of any transfers of money made under this section.

Sec. 10. Subdivision 1., Except as otherwise provided
in this section, upon the final completion of any project enu-
merated in Section B, the Adjutant General may transfer any
unexpended funds in such project account to any other project
therein enumerated, if additional funds are needed therefor.
No moneys may be transferred either to or from any project
for land acquisition.

Subd. 2, The Adjutant General shall report to the
Legislative Buildings Commission from time to time of any
transfers of money made under this section.

See. 11. Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise pro-
vided in this section, upon the final completion of any project
enumerated in Section 6, the Regents of the University of
Minnesota may transfer any unexpended funds in such project
account to any other project therein enumerated, if additional
funds are needed therefor. No moneys may be transferred
either to or from any project for land aequisition.

Subd. 2. The Regents of the University of Minnesota
shall report to the Legislative Buildings Commission from
:_ime to time of any transfers of money made under this see-
fon.

Sec. 12, Such sums of money as may be neéessary to
make the transfers provided for in Sections 8 through 11 are
_hereby appropriated for such purposes,

Sec. 138. There is hereby appropriated to the Commis-
sioner of Administration, not to exceed $50,000, which may
be expended by him for the administration of the building
program covered by his appropriation, including the employ-
ment of personnel. Any person so employed shall be in the un-
classified service.

Sec. 14. Subdivision 1. For the purpose of providing

- funds appropriated by this act from the Minnesota State
Building Fund, there is hereby levied upon all the taxable
property in this state, including notwithstanding the provi-
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gions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 278.13, Subdivisions

6 and 7, as amended, all real property used for the purposes

of a homestead, a tax sufficient to produce $55,121,939, which

the state auditor shall cause to be extended and collected in

the manner in which other state taxes upon real and pe_rsonal
property are extended and collected, to be included in the

levies spréad upon the tax rolls for the years 1957-1976, in- /
clusive, in amounts sufficient to produce the sum of $2,7566,097

in each of the years 1988 to 1977, inclusive, plus additional ‘
amounts sufficient to produce such sums as may be necessary N" 1%
to pay the interest upon certificates of indebtedness issued
pursuant to the provisions of this acf."The proceeds of such

tax levies and of the sale of certificates of indebtedness issued
hereunder shall be credited to the Minnesota state building,

fund. In case of a deficiency. of such tax levy for any year, the

auditor shall levy sufficient additional amounts in succeeding

years to compensate therefor until the full amount herein au-
thorized has been raised. The moneys in the Minnesota State
Building fund are hereby appropriated for the purposes here-

in specified. -

Subd. 2. The state auditor shall, in anticipation of the
collection of taxes levied in subdivision 1 hereof, issuze and
sell certificates of indebtedness in the amount and subject to

. the limitations herein prescribed. Such certificates shall be
known as state building certificates of 1957-1976, and shall
be issued upon th& certification of the Commissioner of Ad-
ministration that funds are needed for the purposes authorized
herein, not exceeding $55,121,939 in the aggregate, Such cer-
tificates shall be numbered consecutively and shall be issued
and sold at not less than par upon sealed bids after two weeks’
published notice, unless sold to the state board of investment,
which may invest any funds under its control or direction in
any such certificates of indebtedness so issued and to purchase
such certificates, notwithstanding any limitations imposed by
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 11.10 or any other law incon-
sistent herewith, at such rate_of interest as it may determine
Such certificatea shall'be in such sum and of such denomination
and shall mature at such times as the state auditor shall deter-
mine, not exceeding the time when funds shall be available for
the payment thereof from the tax levies herein suthorized.
Such certificates shall bear such rate of interest, payable
semi-annually, and shall contain such other terms and provi-
sions not inconsistent herewith, as the state auditor may. re-
quire. Such certificates shall be signed by the state treasure
and attested by the state auditor under their official gseals an
the state auditor and the state {¥éasurer shall keep records
thereof. Such certificates shall be a charge against the taxes
herein authorized. The principal! and interest of such certifi-
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cates shall be payable from the proceeds of such taxes, and
so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated
for such payments, provided that such interest as may become
due at any time when there is not on hand a sufficient amount
from the proceeds of such taxes to pay the same, shzall be paid
out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, and
the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated, to be
reimbursed from the proceeds of such taxes when received.

Subd. 3. Any expenses incidental to the printing and
sale of certificates of indebtedness, including actual and nec-
essary travel and subsistence expenses of state officers and
employees for such purposes, shall be paid from the Minne-
sota state building fund and the amounts therefor are here-
by appropriated from such fund.

Sec. 15. Where lands are acquired under this act and
converted into parking facilities, the appropriation made in-
cludes expenses for demolition of existing structures thereon
and preparing the land for parking uses.

Sec. 16. At any state institution or any state park or
in the maintenance of any state armory, appropriations for
construction, improvements, or maintenance may be expended
through the use of inmate or project labor when authorized
by the Commissioner of Administration with the concurrence
of the head of the interested state department for the fiscal
year 1958 and thereafter. '

Sec. 17. Any moneys in the Mayo Memorial Building
Fund arising from an excess of taxes levied and collected
pursuant to Laws 1949, Chapter 625, for the retirement of
Mayo Memorial Building Fund Certificates of 1949 and in-
terest thereon are available for the payment of outstanding
Mayo Memorial Building Fund Certificates of 1949 and inter-
est thereon and so much thereof as may be necessary is appro-
. priated for such payments.

If on November 1, 1968, there are sufficient funds in the
Memorial Building Fund arising from the deposit therein of
such excess tax collections, the tax levy for that taxable year
as provided by Laws 1949, Chapter 625, shall be cancelled and
shall not be made; otherwise, the amount to be raised by the
tax levy for that taxable year shall be reduced by the amount
in the Mayo Memorial Building Fund arising from the de-
posit therein of such excess tax collections. The State Auditor
and the State Treasurer shall make the appropriate entries in
their accounts.

Sec. 18. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the
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contrary, all the moneys appropriated herein shall be deemed
for construction or other permanent improvement and shall
be available until the purposes for which such appropriation
was made shall have been accomplished or abandoned.

Sec. 19. This act is in effect from and after its passage.
Approved May 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 3—H. F. No. 3
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the administration of state govern-
ment including expenses of the legislature, appropriating
moneys for education and related purposes, including aids to
rural libraries, junior colleges, and hog experimeniation, and
other sltate governmental purposes, and limiting and regulai-
ing the use thereof; providing aid to school districts affected
by gross earnings taxation and for the payment of agricul-
tural agents; authorizing the power of eminent domuain with
certain of the funds provided hereby; and authorizing salary
adjustments of certain state officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES, APPROPRI-
ATIONS. Except as herein otherwise provided, the sums
hereinafter set forth in the columns designated “APPRO-
PRIATIONS,” or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the
state treasury for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indi-
cated for each purpose. The figure “19567,” “1958,” and “1959”
wherever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation

, or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the
year ending June 30, 1957, 1968 and 1959, respectively.

Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the Year
Ending June 30

1957 1958 1859
Subd.
1, Salaries ........cvo0000nmi00vnnn $ $ 502,887 $ 518428
Approved Complement—
1958—116.5
1950—117.5
2. Supplies and EXpense .........:x. 94,540 94 535

The amounts appropriated by Subd.



